

Administering De
documents sent
ariat in connect
Ex. Co. Secretar



Insertion of signatures and date of making, and sent
to: Legislative Services Section,
Office of Legislative Drafting, Attorney-General's
Department.



Statutory Rules 1992 No. ¹

310/

Grains Research and Development Corporation Regulations² (Amendment)

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia,
acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the
following Regulations under the *Primary Industries and Energy Research
and Development Act 1989*.

Dated 30 September 1992.

BILL HAYDEN

Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

Neal Blewett

Minister of State for Social Security

for and on behalf of

Minister of State for Primary Industries and Energy

1. Commencement

1.1 These Regulations commence on 1 October 1992.

2. Amendment

2.1 The Grains Research and Development Corporation Regulations are
amended as set out in these Regulations.

3. Regulation 3 (Interpretation)**3.1 Regulation 3 (definition of "grains"):**

Omit the definition, substitute:

"**'grains'** means coarse grain, grain legumes, linseed, rapeseed, safflower seed, soybeans, sunflower seed and wheat;"

3.2 Insert the following definition:

"**'coarse grain'** means leviable coarse grain within the meaning of the *Coarse Grains Levy Act 1992*;"

4. Regulation 5 (Levies attached to the Corporation)**4.1 Subregulation 5 (1):**

Omit the subregulation, substitute:

"(1) For the purposes of paragraph 5 (1) (a) of the Act, each of the following levies is attached to the Corporation:

- (a) the levy imposed by section 9 of the *Coarse Grains Levy Act 1992*;
- (b) the levy imposed by section 6 of the *Grain Legumes Levy Act 1985*;
- (c) the levy imposed by section 5 of the *Oilseeds Levy Act 1977*;
- (d) the levy imposed by section 5 of the *Wheat Industry Fund Levy Act 1989*."

4.2 Subregulation 5 (2):

Omit ", (c) or (d)", substitute "or (c)".

NOTES

- 1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on
- 2. Statutory Rules 1990 No. 235 as amended by 1991 No. 179.

1 1992. 30 September